

CS No. 871/18

Presenius Kabi Oncology Ltd. Vs. SMS Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

12.12.2022

Present: Ld. Counsel Ms. Veera Mathai and Sh. Sanjay Jha
for the plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel Sh. Keshav Sehgal for the defendant.

Previous cost paid by the plaintiff to the defendant.

Matter is pending at the stage of PE. However no list of witnesses has been filed by either of the party. No affidavit of evidence has been filed by the plaintiff nor any advance copy has been supplied to the defendant in terms of last orders. No PW is present today. Considering the same, plaintiff is burdened with a cost of Rs. 3500/-, to be paid to the defendant.

Relist the matter for PE now on 06.07.2023.

(Gaurav Rao)

**Additional District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
12.12.2022**