

CS 871/18  
FRESENIUS KABI ONCOLOGY LTD. Vs. SMS  
PHARMACEUTICALS LTD

16.03.2026

Present: AR for plaintiff.

Ms. Adya, Ld. counsel for plaintiff through VC.

Ms. Rashi Singh, proxy counsel for defendant

Passover is sought for 2.00 PM on behalf of defendant to cross examine PW-1. It is submitted on behalf of defendant that since main counsel has to appear in other matters in Tis Hazari Court, it shall not be possible for him to appear before 2.00 PM. Due to heavy work passover for 2.00 PM is not possible.

To come up for cross examination of PW-1 on 23.04.2026. Last opportunity is granted to defendant to cross examine PW-1. At request of Ld. counsel for defendant, matter will be taken up at 11.00 AM.

(Meenu Kaushik)  
District Judge-03  
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi  
16.03.2026